

**IN THE  
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

---

Case No. 82S05-1007-CR-343

---

RICHARD L. BARNES,	)	On Petition to Transfer
Appellant (Defendant below),	)	from the Indiana Court of
	)	Appeals
	)	Case No. 82A05-091 0-CR-592
	)	Appeal
vs.	)	from the Vanderburgh Superior
	)	Court
	)	Cause No. 82002-0808-CM-759
STATE OF INDIANA,	)	The Honorable Mary Margaret
Appellee (Plaintiff below)	)	Lloyd, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF JOHN WESLEY HALL, K. BABE HOWELL, ERIC  
RASMUSEN, STEVEN RUSSELL, AND RONALD S. SULLIVAN AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING**

---

Eric C. Bohnet,  
6617 Southern Cross Drive  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46237  
ebohnet@bohnetlaw.com  
(317) 750-8503,

Attorney for Amici  
Attorney No. 24761-84

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Public Policy Favors the Right to Resist Unlawful Police Action, Because Other Remedies Are Insufficient .....	9
II. Ind. Code § 1-1-2-1 and § 1-1-2-2 Require that Indiana Courts Follow the English Common Law of 1607 and Not Create Common-Law Crimes, so the Court Should Ask for Briefing on the Antiquity of the Right to Resist Entry and Cannot Create the New Crime of Resisting Unlawful Police Action.....	19
III. Illegal Police Action Associated with Domestic Violence Should Be Treated Like Any Other Illegal Police Action .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Ind. Code § 1-1-2-1, <i>Hierarchy of Law</i> [the reception statute].....	19
Ind. Code §1-1-2-2, <i>Criminal Law Statutory</i> .....	22
U.S.C. § 42-1983, <i>Civil Action for Deprivation of Rights</i> .....	11
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 2011 Ind. LEXIS 353 (Ind.2011).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 925 N.E.2d 420 (Ind. Ct. App., 2010).....	15
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921) .....	14
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958). .....	21
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	20
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (1604).....	21
<i>Sir Henry Ferrers's Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 924 (K.B. 1634) .....	22
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 Howell's St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763) .....	21
<i>Leach v. Money</i> [ <i>Three King's Messengers</i> ] 19 Howell's St. Tr. 1001, 97 Eng. Rep. 1074 (K.B. 1765) .....	21

## Miscellaneous

<i>Petition to Transfer, Barnes v. Indiana</i> , Cause no. 82A05-0910-GR~592, (May 17, 2011) .....	9
<i>Petition for Rehearing, Barnes v. Indiana</i> , Cause no. 82A05-0910-GR~592, (June 9, 2011) .....	12, 22
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae Senators M. Young et al. , Barnes v. Indiana</i> , Cause no. 82A05-0910-GR~592 (June 8, 2011) .....	20
Joseph Fred Benson, <i>Reception of the Common Law in Missouri</i> , 67 Mo. L. Rev. 595 (2002) .....	20
Ray F. Bowman III, <i>English Common Law and Indiana Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Ind. L. Rev. 409 (1997) .....	22
Clickorlando.com, <i>Woman: Orlando Cop Broke My Teeth in Takedown</i> , <a href="http://www.clickorlando.com/news/27952314/detail.html">http://www.clickorlando.com/news/27952314/detail.html</a> , (May 21, 2011)... ..	16
Clickorlando.com, untitled, <a href="http://www.clickorlando.com/video/27960309/index.html">http://www.clickorlando.com/video/27960309/index.html</a> (2011) .....	17
Craig Hemmens & Daniel Levin, <i>Not a Law at All?: A Call for the Return to the Common Law Right to Resist Unlawful Arrest</i> , 29 Sw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	11
Max Hochandael & Harry W. Stege, <i>Criminal Law: The Right to Resist an Unlawful Arrest: An Out-Dated Concept?</i> 3 Tulsa L.J. 40 (1966) .....	10
Indiana University Department of History, <i>A Closer Look at Indiana's Klan</i> , <a href="http://www.iub.edu/~imaghist/for_teachers/mdrnprd/lstmp/Klan.html">http://www.iub.edu/~imaghist/for_teachers/mdrnprd/lstmp/Klan.html</a> (undated) .....	18
Arnold H. Loewy, <i>The Fourth Amendment as a Device for Protecting the Innocent</i> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 1229 (1982). .....	12

Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Retail Rebellion and the Second Amendment</i> , 86 Indiana Law Journal 939 (Summer 2011) .....	18
Marc L. Miller and Ronald F. Wright, <i>Secret Police and the Mysterious Case of the Missing Tort Claims</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 757 (2004) .....	12
Bianca Prieto, <i>Lawyer: Woman's Teeth Broken during Arrest by Orlando Cop</i> , Orlando Sentinel, <a href="http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2011-05-21/news/os-orlando-police-brutality-allegatio20110520_1_orlando-police-orlando-officer-arrest">http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2011-05-21/news/os-orlando-police-brutality-allegatio20110520_1_orlando-police-orlando-officer-arrest</a> (May 21, 2011).....	17
Sam B. Warner, <i>The Uniform Arrest Act</i> , 28 Va. L. Rev. 315 (1942) .....	10
WFTV, <i>Surveillance Shows Officer Throwing Woman on Ground</i> , <a href="http://www.wftv.com/news/27968788/detail.html">http://www.wftv.com/news/27968788/detail.html</a> (May 20, 2011) .....	17
Chris Young, <i>Pay Daze</i> , Pittsburgh City Paper, <a href="http://www.pittsburghcitypaper.ws/gyrobase/Content?oid=oid%3A83636">http://www.pittsburghcitypaper.ws/gyrobase/Content?oid=oid%3A83636</a> (August 12, 2010) .....	16
